
EVALUATION OF ANTIOXIDANTS AND ANTIMICROBIAL
POTENCY OF LEAVES OF ENTADA SPIRALIS

NOR NADIANA BINTI NORDIN

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial FulfIlment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



ABSTRACT

EVALUATION OF ANTIOXIDANTS AND
ANTIMICROBIAL POTENCY OF LEAVES OF ENTADA

SPlRALIS

Entada spiralis also known as 'Akar sintok' which is from Leguminosea family
was used in this research to determine the antioxidant and antimicrobial
properties. This herbs plant was traditionally well known due the effectiveness to
treat disease and as health care. Generally, antioxidant is a valued substance needs
by organisms to trap the free radicals and avoid the aging process. Antimicrobial
or also known as antibiotics is an agent that can reduce and destroy the activity of
microorganisms such as fungi and bacteria. In determining these two properties,
several methods were conducted. The leaves of Espiralis was extracted using
three different polarity of solvents such as petroleum ether, dichloromethane and
ethyl acetate. The phytochemical screening on TLC with spraying reagent, dot
blot assay, UV and FTIR analysis was used as the method to determine the
antioxidant activity. The antimicrobial activity was determined by disc diffusion
method. The antioxidant properties were determined since the TLC plate shows
the positive result may due the presence of terpenoid compound. Besides, the
purple color of DPPH was immediately reducing to yellow spot during dot blot
assay. The extract also shows the antioxidant activity since it able to scavenge free
radical of DPPH at low concentration. The inhibition zone appeared on inoculated
agar plate indicated that the extract was active against the Erwinia Chysenthemi.
The extract has both properties of antioxidant and antimicrobial properties.
Among all extracts, the PE is the strongest extract to exhibit antioxidant while
DCM extract is the best to exhibit antimicrobial properties.

x

•



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
TABLES OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significance of study
1.4 Objectives of study
1.5 Scope of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Leguminosea family
2.2 Entada spiralis
2.3 Antioxidant activity of Leguminosea species
2.4 Antimicrobial Activity

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw Materials
3.1.2 Chemicals

3.2 Apparatus and Instrumentation
3.2.1 Apparatus
3.2.2 Instrument

3.3 Method
3.3.1 Sample Preparation
3.3.2 Plant Extraction for Crude Extracts

3.4 Preliminary phytochemicals screening test
3.4.1 Steroids
3.4.2 Terpenoids
3.4.3 Tannins
3.4.4 Saponins
3.4.5 Anthocyanins
3.4.6 Leucoanthocyanins
3.4.7 Alkaloids

3.5 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis
3.5.1 Preparation ofdeveloping solvents
3.5.2 Applying crude extract on TLC plate

iv

Page
iii
IV

VI

Vlll

Vlll

X

Xl

1
1
2
3
3
4

5
5
7
9
12

17
17
17
18
18
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
21
21
21
22



3.5.3 Developing TLC in developing solvent
3.5.4 Screening phytochemicals on TLC plate

3.6 FTIR analysis
3.7 Antioxidant assay

3.7.1 Dot blot assay
3.7.2 Radical Scavenging activity

3.8 Antibacterial assay (Disc diffusion method)
3.8.1 Preparation microbial inoculums
3.8.2 Disc diffusion assay

22
23
24
24
24
25
25
25
26

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Mass ofEntada spiralis crude for petroleum ether, dichloromethane 27

and ethyl acetate crude
4.2 Preliminary phytochemical screening test 28
4.3 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis 29

4.3.1 Screening phytochemicals on TLC plates 30
4.4 FTIR 35
4.5 Antioxidant assay 36

4.5.1 Dot blot assay 36
4.5.2 Radical scavenging activity 38

4.6 Antibacterial assay 41

CHAPTER S CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion and recommendations 46

CITED REFERENCE 47
APPENDICES 51
CURRICULUM VITAE 61

v



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page

2.1 The antioxidant activities of the compound isolated from stems 11

ofEntada phase/oides sp

2.2 The antioxidant activities of the compounds isolated from stems 12

ofEntada abyssinica sp.

2.3 In vitro antifungal activity ofdifferent crude solvent extract of 15

Espiralis bark

3.1 The reagents' preparation method 23

4.1 The weight and percentage yield of each crude 27

4.2 Qualitative phytochemical analysis ofextract leaves ofEspiralis 28

4.3 TLC analysis 29

4.4 TLC spraying reagent for PE crude 32

4.5 TLC spraying reagent for DCM crude 32

4.6 TLC spraying reagent for EA crude 33

4.7 FTIR interpretation 35

4.8 ICso 39

4.9 The inhibition zone measurement of PE, DCM and EA crude 43

extract ofErwinia sp. bacteria

vi


