### EVALUATION OF ANTIOXIDANTS AND ANTIMICROBIAL POTENCY OF LEAVES OF ENTADA SPIRALIS

### NOR NADIANA BINTI NORDIN

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

#### **JANUARY 2019**

#### ABSTRACT

## EVALUATION OF ANTIOXIDANTS AND ANTIMICROBIAL POTENCY OF LEAVES OF ENTADA SPIRALIS

Entada spiralis also known as 'Akar sintok' which is from Leguminosea family was used in this research to determine the antioxidant and antimicrobial properties. This herbs plant was traditionally well known due the effectiveness to treat disease and as health care. Generally, antioxidant is a valued substance needs by organisms to trap the free radicals and avoid the aging process. Antimicrobial or also known as antibiotics is an agent that can reduce and destroy the activity of microorganisms such as fungi and bacteria. In determining these two properties, several methods were conducted. The leaves of Espiralis was extracted using three different polarity of solvents such as petroleum ether, dichloromethane and ethyl acetate. The phytochemical screening on TLC with spraying reagent, dot blot assay, UV and FTIR analysis was used as the method to determine the antioxidant activity. The antimicrobial activity was determined by disc diffusion method. The antioxidant properties were determined since the TLC plate shows the positive result may due the presence of terpenoid compound. Besides, the purple color of DPPH was immediately reducing to yellow spot during dot blot assay. The extract also shows the antioxidant activity since it able to scavenge free radical of DPPH at low concentration. The inhibition zone appeared on inoculated agar plate indicated that the extract was active against the Erwinia Chysenthemi. The extract has both properties of antioxidant and antimicrobial properties. Among all extracts, the PE is the strongest extract to exhibit antioxidant while DCM extract is the best to exhibit antimicrobial properties.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS TABLES OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			
CH	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	Background of study	1	
1.2	Problem statement	2	
1.3	Significance of study	3	
1.4	Objectives of study	3	
1.5	Scope of study	4	
CH	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5	
2.1	Leguminosea family	5	
2.2	Entada spiralis	7	
2.3	Antioxidant activity of Leguminosea species	9	
2.4	Antimicrobial Activity	12	
СН	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materials	17	
	3.1.1 Raw Materials	17	
	3.1.2 Chemicals	17	
3.2	Apparatus and Instrumentation	18	
	3.2.1 Apparatus	18	
	3.2.2 Instrument	19	
3.3	Method	19	
	3.3.1 Sample Preparation	19	
	3.3.2 Plant Extraction for Crude Extracts	19	
3.4	Preliminary phytochemicals screening test	20	
	3.4.1 Steroids	20	
	3.4.2 Terpenoids	20	
	3.4.3 Tannins	20	
	3.4.4 Saponins	21	
	3.4.5 Anthocyanins	21	
	3.4.0 Leucoanthocyanins	21	
25	3.4. / Alkalolds	21	
3.3	2.5.1 Demonstration of douglaring solutions	21	
	3.5.2 Applying crude extract on TLC plate	21	
	J.J.Z ADDIVINE CITUDE EXHACT ON TEC DIALE	LL	

	3.5.3	Developing TLC in developing solvent	22
	3.5.4	Screening phytochemicals on TLC plate	23
3.6	FTIR an	nalysis	24
3.7	Antioxi	dant assay	24
	3.7.1	Dot blot assay	24
	3.7.2	Radical Scavenging activity	25
3.8	Antibacterial assay (Disc diffusion method)		25
	3.8.1	Preparation microbial inoculums	25
	3.8.2	Disc diffusion assay	26
СНА	PTER 4	<b>RESULTS AND DISCUSSION</b>	
4.1	Mass of	Entada spiralis crude for petroleum ether, dichloromethane	27
	and ethy	yl acetate crude	
4.2	Prelimit	nary phytochemical screening test	28
4.3	Thin La	yer Chromatography (TLC) analysis	29
	4.3.1	Screening phytochemicals on TLC plates	30
4.4	FTIR		35
4.5	Antiox	idant assay	36
	4.5.1	Dot blot assay	36
	4.5.2	Radical scavenging activity	38
4.6	Antiba	cterial assay	41

## CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1	Conclusion and recommendations	46
СІТ	TEN DEFEDENCE	47
CII	EDREFERENCE	4/
APPENDICES		51

#### CITED REFERENCE APPENDICES

ATTENDICES	JI
CURRICULUM VITAE	61

# LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	The antioxidant activities of the compound isolated from stems	11
	of Entada phaseloides sp	
2.2	The antioxidant activities of the compounds isolated from stems	12
	of Entada abyssinica sp.	
2.3	In vitro antifungal activity of different crude solvent extract of	15
	Espiralis bark	
3.1	The reagents' preparation method	23
4.1	The weight and percentage yield of each crude	27
4.2	Qualitative phytochemical analysis of extract leaves of Espiralis	28
4.3	TLC analysis	29
4.4	TLC spraying reagent for PE crude	32
4.5	TLC spraying reagent for DCM crude	32
4.6	TLC spraying reagent for EA crude	33
4.7	FTIR interpretation	35
4.8	IC <sub>50</sub>	39
4.9	The inhibition zone measurement of PE, DCM and EA crude	43
	extract of Erwinia sp. bacteria	